
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 28 February 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee will be held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing 
at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw (Chair) 

D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
E H Atherton 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
R I Jackson 

R D MacRae 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   REVIEW OF THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 

 
(Pages 5 - 40) 

 To propose that the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy be 
retained and reviewed in 2027 unless circumstances require 
an earlier review. 
 
 

 

 
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Grindell, Vice Chair in the Chair 
 

Councillors: E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, E H Atherton and 
M Radulovic MBE. 

 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The meeting procedure was noted.  Members considered the report which sought a 
decision as to whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney 
carriage/private driver’s licence.  Members considered the representations made by 
the applicant, who appeared in person, the Council’s representative, the relevant 
legislation and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
 RESOLVED that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a hackney 

carriage/private driver’s licence and the application be granted subject to the 
satisfactory completion of the full application process.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 
18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
Members noted the hearing procedure.  The Committee considered the 
representations made by the applicant, the Council’s representative, the relevant 
legislation and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  Members could not be satisfied, on the 
balance of probabilities that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
and the Committee found no reason to depart from the adopted Policy.  The applicant 
was advised of his rights of appeal against the decision.  
 
 RESOLVED that the applicant is not a fit and proper person to hold a 
hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence and the licence should not be 
granted to the applicant. 
 
After the vote, Councillor R I Jackson left the meeting and took no further part in 
proceedings. 
 
 

19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Committee noted the procedure.  Members considered the report which sought a 
decision as to whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney 
carriage/private driver’s licence. Members considered the representations made by 
the applicant and their solicitor, the Council’s representative, the relevant legislation 
and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 
        RESOLVED that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a 
hackney carriage/private driver’s licence, but that the licence be granted for a 
period of two years rather than three to ensure that the high standards expected 
from the Council were maintained. 
 
Councillor T A Cullen left the meeting after the vote, but prior to the decision being 
given to the applicant. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Licensing and Appeals Committee                                                           8 March 2022 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To propose that the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy (SEP) be retained and 
reviewed in 2027 unless circumstances require an earlier review.  

 
2. Background 
 

In 1982 the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act introduced a 
discretionary licensing regime for Sex Shops and Sex Cinemas. These provisions 
were adopted by Broxtowe Borough Council on 14 February 1983.  
 
The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a new licensing regime which amalgamated 
several pieces of old legislation under the heading of “Regulated Entertainment”. 
Entertainment of an adult nature such as lap dancing, pole dancing and 
striptease etc. fell under this heading   
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced provisions creating a new category 
of Sex Establishment known as a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) to enable 
local authorities to require venues such as lap dancing establishments to be 
licensed as Sex Establishments. These provisions are also discretionary but the 
Council adopted them with effect from 26 July 2010. The legislation has not 
changed since that date. 
 
There are no licensed sex establishments within the borough and there have 
been no applications for one since the Act has been adopted.  
 

3. Detail 
 
All applications for a sex establishment licence will be heard before the Licensing 
and Appeals Committee. 
 
Following the review of the policy in 2022, there have been no legislative 
changes which would affect the current policy. No changes have been made to 
the policy 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment is attached at appendix 1 and the policy is 
attached at appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Council’s Sex Establishments 
Policy document be retained and reviewed in 2027 be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws 
with a single Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and 
making it easier for people to understand and comply with it. It also 
strengthens the law in important ways, to help tackle discrimination and 
equality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 October 2010. 
 
Public bodies are required in it to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
any other conduct prohibited under the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 
The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011. The 
duty ensures that all public bodies play their part in making society fairer 
by tackling discrimination and providing equality of opportunity for all. It 
ensures that public bodies

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Grindell, Vice Chair in the Chair 

Councillors: E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
C Tideswell (substitute) 
I L Tyler 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, E H Atherton, 
M Radulovic MBE and P D Simpson. 

 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

22 REVIEW OF THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Sex Establishments Policy document be 

retained and reviewed in 2027 be approved. 
 
 
 


